Superior Court of California County of Santa Clara

191 North First StreetSan Jose, California 95113(408)882-2700



KIRI TORRE
Chief Executive Officer
CARL SCHULHOF
Public Information Officer

Contact: Jean Pennypacker 408-882-2718

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 09/21/05

JUVENILE DELINQUENCY CONFERENCE ANNOUNCED

The Superior Court, in partnership with a number of other Santa Clara County agencies, will cosponsor the Third Annual Beyond the Bench Conference on juvenile delinquency on Thursday, November 3, 2005 at the Hyatt Sainte Claire in downtown San Jose. This day-long event, consisting of speaker presentations and roundtable discussions, is intended to provide attorneys and other legal professionals with information on legislative changes, best practices and other topics related to juvenile justice. The program includes a luncheon and presentation by featured guest speaker Judge Leonard P. Edwards, Supervising Judge of the Santa Clara County Dependency Court and a nationally recognized authority on juvenile and family law. For a complete schedule of the day's activities, along with a registration form, please see the attached PDF file.

The Court's co-sponsors for this conference include the Santa Clara County District Attorney, Public Defender, Probation Department, Legal Aid Society, Juvenile Justice Commission and the County Bar Association. The deadline for registration and payment of the \$65.00 conference fee is October 14, 2005. Participants will be eligible to receive five (5) hours of Minimum Continuing Education (MCE) credit from the State of California.

For more information on this conference, please contact Jean Pennypacker with Superior Court Administration at the number listed above.